

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir Finance Department

Civil Secretariat, Srinagar.

Subject:

Selection list of the candidates for the post of Junior Assistant (Divisional Cadre Jammu/Kashmir)- for cancellation of the appointment in favour of twelve appointees.

Ref:

- (i) Letter No. SSB/Secy/Sel/2015/18028-34 dated 31-12-2015 from the J&K Services Selection Board, Jammu.
- (ii) Notice issued by the Finance Department under endorsement No. ET/Estt/12/2016 dated 20-06-2016.
- (iii) Letter No. 305/Adm/854/CCT dated 31-08-2016 received from Commercial Taxes Department.

## Government Order No. 240 - F of 2016 Dated: 03-10-2016

Whereas, the Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board vide communication No. SSB/Secy/Sel/2015/18028-34 dated 31-12-2015 forwarded selection list of 33 candidates for the posts of Junior Assistant(Divisional Cadre Jammu/Kashmir) advertised vide Advertisement Notice No.02 of 2011 & 02 of 2013; and

- Whereas, the formal appointment orders were issued by Finance Department vide Government Order No. 80-F of 2016 dated 16-03-2016, in respect of the selected candidates with the directions to report to Commercial Taxes Department; and
- 3. Whereas the appointees were required to report in the respective Department(s) within a period of 21 days from the date of issue of the order failing which their appointment was deemed to have been cancelled without any further notice; and
- 4. Whereas the Commercial Taxes Department, Jammu vide communication No. 305/Adm/241-42/CCT dated 28-04-2016 has intimated that following thirteen candidates have not joined in the Commercial Taxes Department till date:-

S. No.	S. No. in the Select List	S. No. in the G.O No. 80-F of 2016 dated 16-03- 2016.	Name of the candidates	Parentage	Permanent Address	CAT	Divisional Cadre	HoD supposed to report
1.	8	5	Jasnit Singh	Sinder Singh	92-A Pvt Gandhi Nagar, Jammu.	OM	Jammu	Commercial Taxes
2.	13	8	Roshan Lal	Kunj Lal	Pheru Chack, Hiranagar, Kathua	OM	Jammu	Commercial Taxes
3.	1	1	Rakesh Menia	Sh Sham Lal	H No. 625 Ashok Nagar Satwari Distt Jammu.	SC	Jammu	Commercial Taxes
4.	1	1	Sawan Singh	Kuldeep Singh	Ghingrani P/o Bheela Tehsil thatri.	RBA	Jammu	Commercial Taxes
5.	1	1	Shabir Ahmad Bhat	Abdul Rashid Bhat	Monghama Pulwama.	OM	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes
6.	3	3	Showkat Ahmad Rashi	Ghulam Mohd Rashi	Baghi Roop Singh Khanyar Srinagar.	ОМ	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes
7.	5	5	Shabir Ahmad Tantry	Mohd Maqbool Tantry	Hanfia Colony Armapora Sopore Sopre Baramulla.	ОМ	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes
8.	7	7	Shabina Khuroo	Ghulam Mohammad Khuroo	Shaeed Gunj Srinagar.	OM	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes
9.	8	8	Nusrat Bano	Ghulam Mohammad Reshi	Baghi Roop Singh Khanyar Srinagar.	ОМ	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes
10.	9	9	Firdous Ahmad Shah	Mohmad Ameen Shah	Gowhar Pora Chadoora Budgam.	ОМ	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes
11.	10	10	Manzoor Ahmad Rather	Abdul Aziz Rather	Ashmuji Kulgam.	ОМ	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes
12.	1	1	Raees Ahmad Bhat	Abdul Ahad Bhat	Berthipora Shopian	RBA	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes
13.	1	1	Masroof Ahmad Bhat	Saif Ud Din Bhat	Malpora Sadurkote Bandipora.	RBA	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes

- 5. Whereas; the matter has been examined and it has been found that the issue being appointment in Government Service, warrants reasonable opportunity to be given to all of the thirteen candidates; and
- 6. Whereas, another opportunity was provided to all the above thirteen appointees vide this department's notice dated 20-06-2016 and they were asked to report Commercial Taxes Department within a period of 10 days from the date of issuance of the said notice; and
- 7. Whereas, the Commercial Taxes Department, vide communication No. 305/Adm/854/CCT dated 31-08-2016 has intimated the among thirteen appointees, twelve appointee(s) who have been afforded one more opportunity, have not joined in the Commercial Taxes Department within the stipulated period of time and one Mr. Jasnit Singh S/o Sinder Singh R/o Jammu has requested for extension of joining by a further period of three months; and
- 8. Now, therefore, sanction is hereby accorded to the cancellation of appointment in respect of following twelve candidates ab-initio ordered vide Government Order No. 80-F of

2016 dated 16-03-2016 except Mr. Jasnit Singh S/o Sinder Singh R/o Jammu whose case shall be re-examined on medical grounds on merits:-

S. No.	S. No. in the Select List	S. No. in the G.O No. 80-F of 2016 dated 16-03- 2016.	Name of the candidates	Parentage	Permanent Address	CAT	Divisional Cadre	HoD supposed to report
1.	13	8	Roshan Lal	Kunj Lal	Pheru Chack, Hiranagar, Kathua	ОМ	Jammu	Commercial Taxes
2.	1	1	Rakesh Menia	Sh Sham Lal	H No. 625 Ashok Nagar Satwari Distt Jammu.	SC	Jammu	Commercial Taxes
3.	1	1	Sawan Singh	Kuldeep Singh	Ghingrani P/o Bheela Tehsil thatri.	RBA	Jammu	Commercial Taxes
4.	1	1	Shabir Ahmad Bhat	Abdul Rashid Bhat	Monghama Pulwama.	OM	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes
5.	3	3	Showkat Ahmad Rashi	Ghulam Mohd Rashi	Baghi Roop Singh Khanyar Srinagar.	ОМ	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes
6.	5	5	Shabir Ahmad Tantry	Mohd Maqbool Tantry	Hanfia Colony Armapora Sopore Sopre Baramulla.	ОМ	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes
7.	7	7	Shabina Khuroo	Ghulam Mohammad Khuroo	Shaeed Gunj Srinagar.	ОМ	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes
8.	8	8	Nusrat Bano	Ghulam Mohammad Reshi	Baghi Roop Singh Khanyar Srinagar.	ОМ	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes
9.	9	9	Firdous Ahmad Shah	Mohmad Ameen Shah	Gowhar Pora Chadoora Budgam.	OM	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes
10.	10	10	Manzoor Ahmad Rather	Abdul Aziz Rather	Ashmuji Kulgam.	ОМ	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes
11.	1	1	Raees Ahmad Bhat	Abdul Ahad Bhat	Berthipora Shopian	RBA	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes
12.	1	1	Masroof Ahmad Bhat	Saif Ud Din Bhat	Malpora Sadurkote Bandipora.	RBA	Kashmir	Commercial Taxes

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/(Navin K. Choudhary), IAS
Commissioner/Secretary to Government
Finance Department

No:-ET/Estt/12/2016

Dated:- 03-10-2016

03.10.16.

## Copy to the:-

- 1. Commissioner Commercial Taxes, J&K, Srinagar.
- 2. Excise Commissioner, J&K, Srinagar.
- 3. Director Information, J&K, Jammu/Kashmir. He is requested to give wide publicity through print/electronic media.
- 4. Secretary, Services Selection Board, J&K, Srinagar.
- 5. OSD to Hon'ble Minister for Finance.
- 6. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of State for Finance.
- 7. Pvt. Secretary to Commissioner/Secretary, Finance
- 8. Concerned.
- 9. Government Order file w.2.s.c.
- 10. Incharge website, Finance Department.
- 11. Stock file.

(T.K. Bhat)KAS

Additional Secretary to Government

Finance Department